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From: Gayle A Peacock[/O=MMS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP 
(FYDI BOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=GAYLE. LAVERICKFCEDA6B5-600A-4081-8015-
FD958C8E2BB5] 

Sent: Wed 28/08/2013 4:22:39 AM (UTC) 

To: Angela Van-Den-Bogerd GRO 
Subject: FW: Mail Segregation - McCormack 

Hi Angela 

This is the e—mail from Richard which also includes the various drafts to Kevin regarding Mr McCormack. 

Thanks 

G;avlr,. 

Gayle Peacock I Network Conformance, Standards and Policy Manager 

c o %)rannh St nnard, T ,rr, 2- a Fbc-, The Ma Ket r -1~ N w'(or, S:,e t, C pecl7s, Sl 7L ,7 
GRO Mbe r GRo 

From: Richard R Weaver 
Sent: 27 August 2013 17:02 
To: Jackie Meylak 
Cc: Gayle A Peacock; Michael Larkin 
Subject: RE: Mail Segregation - McCormack 

Hi Jackie 

I've shortened this but hopefully not lost any of the context. See what you think. 

Thanks, Richard 

Hi Tim 

Thanks very much for your email and for highlighting the issues you are finding with mails segregation. I'm 
pleased to say that we are addressing ma r.ry of the points you refer to and I'm haply to update you here. 

Segregating the mail in branches is very important asit helps Royal Mail sort the mail quickly ar of efficiently .. 

and therefore give a better, service to customers. It's also part of our contract with Royal Mail which means 
penalties if we're root performing consistently. That's why we creed to rnonitur performance. 

I take on board your comments about the mails segregation part of thescorecard you receive in Branch 
Focus. We've been working to improve this and will soon be able to show, for each branch, performance 
against each bag type sampled and where necessary include specific guidance on how improvements can 
be made. It would be good to get your input on this and a member of my teams will be in touch shortly to 
ask for your views. 

G Vork's also underway to try and simplify mail segregation standards - to make it easier to do in branch 
without compromising Royal Mail's operation. A project team from Royal Mail and the Post f ffice has been 



POL00298740 
POL00298740 

working with a number of branches in Southampton and London to develop a more logical approach and 
this is uncovering some opportunities. A trial's now underway and if it proves successful we'll be looking at 
rolling out across the network. 

I note your comments on Branch Focus and have passed them on to the Communications Team. Branch 
Focus includes important information for subpostmasters and their teams and we need to make sure it's 
accurate and error free. The team will be working hard to ensure this is the case. 

Regards, Kevin 

Richard Weaver I Network Communications Manager 

148 Old Street, London,_EC1V 9HG4 

GRO 
• 

From: Jackie Meylak 
Sent: 23 August 2013 10:50 
To: Richard R Weaver 
Cc: Gayle A Peacock; Michael Larkin 
Subject: FW: Mail Segregation - McCormack 

Hi Richard, 

Please see the email trail below. Can you assist in tweaking this letter as Kevin requests? 

Many thanks 

Jackie Meylak I PA to Kevin Gilliland, Network and Sales Director 

11t Floor — Bunhili Row Wing, 148 Old Street, London, EC1 V 9HQ. 

G RO PostlinE GRO i Mobex 

I
c:c:c:c.c.cr.c.c.rc.c.a.ct _. _._.__.PX'.~ _._._._._._A ....................'._._._._.z

.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-. GRO.----------------------- 

• 

From: Kevin Gilliland 
Sent: 23 August 2013 10:01 
To: Jackie Meylak 
Subject: Re: Mail Segregation - McCormack 

Thx. It's still too formal and long. It needs to be more personal and empathetic. 

Can you ask Richard Weaver to have a look at it please. 

Thx 
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K 

Sent from my iPhone 
On 23 Aug 2013, at 09:44, "Jackie Meylak" ._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._GRO wrote: 

Hi 

Jackie Meylak I PA to Kevin Gilliland, Network and Sales Director 

<image041.png> 
11t Floor — Bunhill Row Wing, 148 Old Street, London, EC1V 9HQ. 

G RO Postliino-.-_. GR- M,bex 
:_._.-. 

GRO. 
<image005.jpg> 

From: Gayle A Peacock 
Sent: 23 August 2013 09:38 
To: Jackie Meylak; Craig Tuthill; Michael Larkin 
Cc: Alexander Todd 
Subject: RE: Mail Segregation 

Hi Jackie 

Please let me know if this works better. 

Dear Mr McCormack 

Thank you for your e-mail regarding the information you and your wife receive about the 
mail segregation performance for your branch, and your comments about branchfocus. 

With regards to why Post Office are spending money on monitoring branch performance 
on mail segregation, you will be aware that we have a contractual obligation with our 
largest client, Royal Mail, to ensure that all branches present the mail in accordance with 
the segregation standards. This is important not only to them but also to us because 
following the standards means that the mail gets processed as quickly and efficiently as 
possible in the mail centre, which is key to delivering excellent customer service. 
Therefore we need to continue to monitor our performance against this contract to make 
sure we deliver on those customer promises and avoid the significant financial penalties 
associated with not meeting the contractual requirements. 

A key part of monitoring performance is letting branches know how they are doing 
against the standards. We decided to use the branchfocus medium to communicate 
performance for a number of reasons. It is a channel that reaches every branch, bespoke 
messages can be sent to individual branches and we do not incur any extra cost with 
our supplier for adding in the branch standards scorecard. However, we do accept that 
this can be improved and we are in the process of improving the detail and the 
presentation of the information. The revised scorecard which we hope to implement from 
October will show branches there performance against each bag type sampled and will 
include specific comments about how improvements can be made. We would like to gain 
your feedback about this before it is agreed and a member of my team will be in touch 
with you to get your thoughts. 

We do acknowledge that the segregation standards could be simplified and the 
management information provided by Royal Mail needs to outline the details of the 
errors, so we can identify how we can improve. Both Post Office and Royal Mail 
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recognise there is room for improvement and a specific project team was established a 
couple of months ago to address these concerns. The team have reviewed the standards 
and worked with a number of branches and the Royal Mail operation to identify how the 
full end to end process can be improved. This has resulted in the solution being piloted 
in a number of branches in the Southampton and London areas and working closely with 
the Revenue Protection Teams who conduct the sampling within Royal Mail to see what 
changes can be made. The initial results have identified that branches are confused 
about handle free-post items and a more logical approach would be to segregate by 
format first and then by product. We have also identified a more effective way of 
recording the sampling results. The trial is continuing for a few more weeks in order for 
us to be completely confident that these changes would deliver benefits to our branches 
and result in us meeting our contractual agreement. Once the trial is concluded we will 
be working through how the approach can be deployed within Post Office and Royal 
Mail. 

I am sorry that you have a number of concerns regarding Branch Focus. This is one of 
the main communication channels we have with our branches and I am disappointed to 
learn of the issues you have with it. I can confirm that mail segregation will not be 
referred to as mail segmentation and this has been corrected. I have also expressed your 
concerns to the Communications Team about the spelling mistakes and the fact you 
have to cut out the currency images. I am sure that there is a better way of presenting 
this information. We are also undertaking a lot of work at the moment to review how we 
communicate and engage with our subpostmasters and I will ensure that your feedback 
is incorporated into this activity. (Michael??) will be in contact with you to discuss how 
we can get you more involved in this review. 

Thank you for providing such open and honest feedback. 

Please can you confirm whether you are ringing him? 

Jackie 

Please can you let me know if this works and if so, can you send me and Alex the final version 
as Alex will contact Tim about the scorecard. 

Gayle Peacock I Network Conformance, Standards and Policy Manager 
<image001.png> 
c/o Branch Standards Team, 2na Floor, The Markets, 6-16 New York Street, Leeds, LS2 7DZ 

GRO MobeA cRo-----
GRO _._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.. 

<image003 png> 

From: Jackie Meylak 
Sent: 22 August 2013 15:23 
To: Gayle A Peacock; Craig Tuthill; Michael Larkin 
Subject: RE: Mail Segregation 
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Importance: High 

Hi Gayle 

Kevin w.~uld like you to riv lv=. I cl iaiel tan , v.ticav;r rs covaring for U e\=; 2, - h. v.ovd Eikr 
on:, of t¢_e: i ti sEoe  to T itr ; 'ot lriir r know =hat e are doing and scef, h = v eves .ve might 
' ice mi s -d '~soriehing. 

sari v oi.i pl ease let t vin h sve a iuthet d a reply that t `u iy iii c pc lit that _i 
it-i has rained - hi nchtirire trriirirr,w ralras.e`; 

Many thanks for your help. 
of 

Jackie \%icylak I Pi t ko in r PP Ianc , if ct.n rk - n v, 7i s rsimcior 

irnag et t i ,pn i 
~t Floor— PQ. rh ' Winq, 148 Old Street, London, EC1V 9HQ. 

GRO 
D Po iir 

GRO 
GRO 

<image005.jpg>-

From: Gayle A Peacock 
Sent: 19 August 2013 21:07 
To: Jackie Meylak; Craig Tuthill; Michael Larkin 
Subject: RE: Mail Segregation 

Hi Jackie 

I`ve had a look at Kevin`s comments and have the additional bits of information. 

Yes - branch focus was inaccurate. It did refer to segregation a' r 'c.rnentation. This has now 
been changed with the data teem and the revised information r1~'1 3 been sent to the 
communications team. My view is that the communications team are responsible for proof 
reading the ropy so the action from this letter 'as to make them aware- of the complaint to 
i 11pro their checks. 

T ft.. :`•J  fo:r the .v y vt r corrlri"iunic` to and enga 1it1`; i jr a ents i oa`k file ba k of +he 

pimlii. commitment Paula gave f€ells=wi g the pubs shing of the e, and ight rep.orF and the 
concern that w.ve do n  trai and support pe-op le as Uv  a.s ve culr=. I was liarticula ly vague 
here as d.rtn't knew LLioii r ui h Kevin wanted to meike this irr e puh is at .hi s-acie -- l i j_ist. 
concerned that we over prr rise and don't riel:: e v. ha peop?l went. V  are v ' m_lch in the 

early . tage. a.nr df n' kr ;owi specifically i-;owi v e are,  g€ping to add p  E.lhe cr i  u iicati4. n:, 
iss ie if e are in the pro e  of getting age ,t aedbar fron .r the , JFJP acid dir t y f: 0 
branches with the support f ft i and Ar MI Ho°,,ve ,e: „ I don't have at is u  with us, 
•-orit a: ting :1ir-i t get mr>r e sp ec, tic id as. 

fVith of rence to t=ie egrega' o:i nevi w, this .vas rorducted iround two specific areas _-

s_ ra pan acrd r or r.n ,At , ir :vcivr 1 nt from Crowns, V''HSmiths, Souther:, Ca :gyp :or

ag _y `rarcncrie and the rlai centre€, li; involved two weet i rt intensive sampling lw>>y toeIal 
nail for she bi.an :hies ins, ol'v cc . I he pi` at identified that the lrsues branches were ha . ing r c' i

orrditmila itl aroi_irib freepost ban , hi N was confirmed in the sa npling results, which k,.vill 
be cl rit' ed to further ro"-oJt t also fi e # ti_e issue of branches {riot being clear aho t =ghat the 
orrors were and orifiisicn rfegar ing it teri`icticrial iter are ttaoiking to really tight 
flares ,ales to °het tf .rs riu Sigrir d off Ill f depN vedl and I just have a con ;err, over novv bringing 
F11 `sor-ieon ° e lse s ,re ̀;vs 1°ea}1ich r"!ay ri€ L add that rrr'ol that +;ve haven f: learn ed b' Jverk'rir' witi i 
th bran dies in the pil t. toi_<r ng the p'lut vv' have also involved the 1 Crich  Royal i'`Iai l 
so th <<y can frilly ur rderstarih the Fore. ' uses ¢turn tuft , idr :`1r ciih I In ha be t b r , frcal. 
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In terms of sharing data, we are very much at the hands of Royal Mail in terms of the data 
systems and then we will have to then try and turn it into some more effective. 

My team and I believe Drew, via Sue Richardson have had lengthy debates in the past with Mr 
McCormack which have been challenging and very cryptic in terms of what he believes the 
problems are. We have asked him for specific feedback but the response is that we should 
know what they are, without him having to tell us. I believe the NFSP have had the same 
challenges. I can offer to get him involved in the review of how we present it to branches. 
However, the issue that Mr McCormack has been clear on with us is he fundamentally does 
not trust the process - to the point where he told us he was only putting 5 items of mail in each 
sack and videoing them so he could challenge if we told him there were more than 5 items in 
the bag. Sue offered to go out and see him but he refused, However, I'm happy to try again. 

Apologies for the lengthy response. I'm super-briefing in a Crown tomorrow morning but can 
talk through in the afternoon if that would be more helpful? 

Thanks 

Gayle 

Gayle Peacock I Network Conformance, Standards and Policy Manager 
<image001.png> 
c/a Branch Standards Team, 2 Floor, The Markets, 6-16 New York Street, Leeds, LS2 7DZ 

Mobex : GRO 
L GRG-._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.

<image003.png> 

From: Jackie Meylak 
Sent: 19 August 2013 13:51 
To: Craig Tuthill; Gayle A Peacock; Michael Larkin 
Subject: RE: Mail Segregation 

Hi all 

For your action - Kevin has handwritten some comments/queries on the draft response - I've 
scanned it for you but in case you can't read it: 

Ref last para: 
"Is 'Branch Focus' inaccurate? What are we 'specifically' doing about it and the errors he 
refers to?" 

Ref 3"' & 4th para: 
"We should offer to get Tim involved in the review. What has it told us? Does it address the 
issues he raises? It's very vague." 

Thanks 
Jackie Meylak I PA to Kevin Gilliland, Network and Sales Director 
<imageOOl.png> 
1st Floor — Bunhill Row Wing, 148 Old Street, London, EC1V 9HQ. GRO. . . ~~stlin GRO ._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.! Mobex 

----- - -------GRO.__._._._._._._._._._._._._._._. 
<i nage005.1pg> 

From: Craig Tuthill 



POL00298740 
POL00298740 

Sent: 16 August 2013 08:04 
To: Jackie Meylak; Gayle A Peacock; Michael Larkin 
Subject: Re: Mail Segregation 

,~aylr::. I think ".hi i : s at o herrk:,. araig 
)e.Mrt fro n El kEjc. ry. Laic
Head of 4etwork Ser v=icr 

GRO Nio==be : 

From: Jackie Meylak 
Sent: Friday, August 16, 2013 06:56 AM 
To: Gayle A Peacock; Craig Tuthill 
Subject: RE: Mail Segregation 

Many thanks '4r ara q `II vvr t f.Dr your f: e.thack e:c, hr n F'll a s .o 'c v in or Mon: ay.
when he's ba k from

J 

Jackie I\`'e}flak I 'A _o Kev i irilli!anc, Nietv.ort an i Sale, L -ec ---or 
im,ageCU ? .p, gr, 

1" Floor r u irlf ' nvv'I'v€rg, 148 J'~f ~'¢se~t, I..ondon, ECIV 9HQ. 

GRO
GRO _.....~.....-.- -------

t;irr age005jpg> 

From: Gayle A Peacock ...
Sent: 16 August 2013 07:18 
To: Craig Tuthill; Jackie Meylak 
Subject: RE: Mail Segregation 

-Ii r rsig, ,.t c ie 

would rc' o ld $o ter M  rriack r. n he fo. to ving n :s 

Dear Mr McC orr a 

_3.
1.;artl. you nor your e vg a d or tiia informat i on you amid your vvife ra, e "a ab ut the . rag a 

segregation perforrtance for z,or bran,..t . 

You ,r r6l Eye m=are taut ,,w°v ha ve a conitractual obligation r' I i oua, Iarge. t Meer t, Royal Mail, t:o 
errs urn.: that all branch preser t the. mail in accordance with tpr t scr , g miss stand an-JI . This is 
iln ,p. rCant ri wt only to tr'rt is but alrmr to us because following t11,& tactd r Is rr~E r ns'..I.rat tl,,  rr'karl 
geis prrocessed as quickly and efficiently as possible in the, rrty it centre, which is key to 

ering excellent customer service. Therefore we nee. d to continue to monitor our 
r  rrrance against this contract to make sure we deliver on those customer promises and 
avoirt the if cant financial penalties associated with not meeting the contractual 
req,_sgrfern its. 

Howeve  do acknow,eallge that -he seer gat ion standkar~ s ;_o ld be sinnp ificd anal tl e 
managemcent infror a on proyidid oy Rr.;,ra: Mail needs t. r it e, the retails of th errors, srf 
we can ide tt y boy we car, iriprov . Both post Office and Po1cl Marl ero t tale is r=)o'n 
for improvement and a sloe ifi p, o'ac : team was estal lisle. a cii=up:le of r at  ag t€~ 
ad-tress thesE concerns. t e .earn have reviewer s tine stw nr ar Is and v 01 \e v ith a rrurnber of 
branches and the Ro al "Mail r<p -ratio to identify h w the fr it ens, to e d i cr ss can be 
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This h uited ire the solutirFn being piloted in a nu o bar has and a 
ie d approach to recording th 3arri sling results being to stet. The ;:lo has ererft.11r corn to 
an end and we are in the process of r vi=swing the full de 'ail . b t a  :an ca io 15 are tl- at 
branches find the revised systen a lot e ir r and this is l or e ou', vrith scrne, encE: ur ag no 
sai rping rest alts. 

/Ve a e tio,i orki€ g through io./t ie approach can be d p'oyad within Post Office and Royal 
Mail, i his v fiil include a r,,via of how the it ormaton i=i tier s saied with branches. Once wo 
have specific .Ja-e for this Ive wi cb\ 1ot si', star - this w~th yo i. I iowever, I can say that the 
issue of ref it n tc it as segir.er.atlon i ras '.se. n acI..trrsrod and Forrected. 

I am sorry that you havo a nu er, of con ns regarding Br3nch focus. This is one of the 
main corny unication cliai`in - u'°ve hav" ' ,,,vith a' ari hos c3nd 3 "r- i e: i 'appointed to learn of 

the issues you have +,with it. `,/*'`e are uu.;tertakiiig a lot of vvor r at the, r orrient to review how we 
communicate and engage with our subpostnnasLers and I will ensure, tisat your feedback is 
incorporated into this actn ity. 

Craig 

Does this fit the bill'? 

Thanks 

Gayle 

Gayle Peacock I Network Conformance, Standards and Policy Manager 
<image001.png> 
c/o Branch Standards Team, 2 Floor, The Markets, 6-16 New York Street, Leeds, LS2 7DZ 

\.7 C1._._. .
__~,..,..,..,..,..,.-._._._._.-- --._.-.-.-._.-.-._._; 
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From: Craig Tuthill 
Sent: 15 August 2013 14:58 
To: Jackie Meylak 
Cc: Gayle A Peacock 
Subject: Re: Mail Segregation 

1-ii :.iartci . I'€.ri out and abut today but spoke tc :ayle ytuuterday and she i going to respond. 
La ds. Craig 

" '.en ' fe " ory r  g r ,~~ Eon,i [~ia::k~rc.; Ey. C ai -iuthiil 
Head Jf "`' et work S r `ices 

Mobile: G RO loof x 

From: Jackie Meylak 
Sent: Thursday, August 15, 2013 11:14 AM 
To: Craig Tuthill 
Subject: FW: Mail Segregation 

Hi Craig, 

Just so I can keep a tab on this can you confirm that this is in hand please? 
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Jackie Meylak I PA to Kevin Gilliland, Network and Sales Director 
<image001.png> 
1st Floor  BunhiU Row Wing.. ... OIdStreet, London, EC1`J 9H0. 

GRO ' 
Postlin£ GR_ O 

-----_._._.-------------._._._.GRO_._._._._._._._.-.
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From: Michael Larkin 
Sent: 14 August 2013 13:56 
To: Harry Clarke; Jackie Meylak; Thomas P Moran; Stefania Ulgiati; Adrian Wales; Julia Marwood; Craig 
Tuthill 
Cc: Nick Beal; Martin Edwards; Sarah Paddison; Angela James; Drew Mcbride; Theresa lies 
Subject: RE: Mail Segregation 

HI Craig, 

Can you or one of your team put a response together on the letter to Kevin and Paula below re mails 
segregation issues and our response to correcting. 

Thanks Craig, 

best regards, 

Michael. 

From: Harry Clarke 
Sent: Wednesday, August 14, 2013 11:08 AM 
To: Jackie Meylak; Thomas P Moran; Stefania Ulgiati; Adrian Wales; Julia Marwood; Michael Larkin 
Cc: Nick Beal; Martin Edwards; Sarah Paddison; Angela James; Drew Mcbride; Theresa lies 
Subject: RE: Mail Segregation 

Hi Jackie 

Given that Drew has been dealing with Mr McCormack on the matter, my view would be 
Michael is best placed to respond. 

Michael - I'm assuming you agree. 

Regards 
Harry 

From: Jackie Meylak 
Sent: 14 August 2013 09:54 
To: Thomas P Moran; Stefania Ulgiati; Adrian Wales; Julia Marwood 
Cc: Nick Beal; Martin Edwards; Sarah Paddison; Angela James; Drew Mcbride; Harry Clarke; Theresa 
Iles 
Subject: RE: Mail Segregation 

Hi all 

Please see below. In the absence of Nick & Drew, can you liaise and let me know the best 
way to take this forward in terms of a response please (or point me in the right direction!)? In 
the meantime I'll send a holding reply to Mr McCormack today. 

Many thanks 
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Jackie \`leylak I PA ,o :ev n rilli lanr ICJ tv orl<, an i Sale s D fery or 
'ir iae{'l 'i .p tf 

Flot:r _, Bi.ihi Row JVi g, 14E C d S :rest, '_..or Jor, E 1`•' 9,HQ 
P  

GRO 
u

l'-------vG R O i~r~ubex ~w - -z-----. 
GRO 
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From: Theresa Iles On Behalf Of Paula Vennells 
Sent: 14 August 2013 09:25 
To: Thomas P Moran; Angela James 
Cc: Jackie Meylak; Nick Beal; Martin Edwards; Sarah Paddison 
Subject: FW: Mail Segregation 

In e , 'uv Cif tzir? i' rn/ivau5 Pm ' o5 rya €`1eahn S wi .h, n ) _ , i ' M r M ., 
,.,j p' ~.j pp p 

I tr~ic~fao tt' sk rt-f t ;. :,~.~ ~ .~~:~.-_ .z~ C`yv"tt;

hid"Cd, i regardss 

h rbvsa 

Theresa lies I Assistant to Paula Vennells, Chief Executive 
<image001.png> 

148 Old Street, London, EC1V 9HQ 

k Postlin4 

GRO GRO 
I Mobex: 

GRO 
p..stc fir. .c: .0 
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From: Theresa Iles On Behalf Of Paula Vennells 
Sent: 14 August 20.1.3. 0.9:2. 0 
To: jackie.mevlak  GRo ._._._--
Cc: Martin Edwards; Sarah Paddison 
Subject: FW: Mail Segregation 

Jackie 

Can you please let me know who will be dealing with this: in Kevin's absence —just so I can 
make a note for Paula's return (should she ask)'. 

Thanks 
Theresa 

Theresa Iles I Assistant to Paula Vennells, Chief Executive 
<image001.png> 

148 Old Street, London, EC1V 9HQ 
------------------------- , 

G RO  Postlin 

I GRO 
Mobex:: 
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GRO._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.. 

~aosfoffice.co.uk 

(c_postofficenews 
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From: Tim McCormack El G_R_ O
Sent: 14 August 2013 08:58 
To: Kevin Gilliland 
Cc: Paula Vennells; GRO

Subject: Mail Segregation 

Hi Kevin 

The Mail Segregation issue has still not been resolved and it is unlikely to be resolved 
until someone in Post Office Ltd actually takes a meaningful interest into the detailed 
process that is required to manage it properly. 

It annoys me greatly that my wife continues to receive a Branch Focus 'magazine' that 
contains details of her 'Mail Segmentation' performance. 

This highlights several issues: 

a) that money is still being spent on monitoring performance of a system that has failed 
completely because it was never implemented properly 

b) that the person(s) who deem(s) it important enough to inform SPMRs through the 
Branch Focus medium of the number of errors they have had reported against them 
have absolutely no understanding of the relevance of that number e.g. 3 errors - what 
does that mean? what were they? 3 out of how many? How could there be an uneven 
number of errors? 

c) the Mail Segregation chart still contains an error by exception and remains an 
entirely subjective decision by RMG checkers. 

d) and finally the most pitiful issue - that to me sums up where SPMRs stand in relation 
to Post Office Ltd management - Branch Focus itself. No-one in management seems 
to be concerned about the content of this magazine. For example - there is a 
difference between 'segmentation' and 'segregation': the word 'Bus' contains only one 
's' not two (if the mistake had occurred only once I would have put it down as a typo): 
the requirement to cut and paste Currency images into the Currency manual which 
removes important information from Branch Focus that is printed on the back of the 
image page; and there are many more examples of this shoddy workmanship 
throughout the history of this publication. 

I hope you understand my frustration with the lack of effort by Post Office Ltd in dealing 
with this troublesome issue of Mail Segregation. It was always going to be an 
extremely difficult process to analyse and come up with a reasonable solution. It 
requires a great deal more thought than has been put into it so far. 
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And as far as Branch Focus goes there can be no excuses for misspelling a 3 letter 
word. 

Kind regards 

Tim McCormack 
Duns Post Office 

PS To be pedantic - if I was to 'segment' every parcel that was posted through our 
office, that would require me to divide each parcel into a minimum of two segments. 
Should I put a label on both? What would happen to the half that didn't have an 
address on it? 

Common sense is not so common - Voltaire 

From: timandagi GRo 
To: kevin.gilliland GRO 
CC paula.vennelis -  george.thomson( GRO 
drew.mcbridei GRO ; bakerml d GRO .................... 
Subject: Mail Segregation Letter 
Date: Fri, 17 May 2013 10:29:28 +0100 

Dear Mr Gilliland 

I am in receipt of your letter dated 14th May regarding Mail Segregation. 

As you may or may not be aware, I wrote some time ago to Ms Vennells on this very subject and have 
since exchanged emails about it with Mr McBride. 

My concern is based mainly on the underlying principle that the process of Mail Segregation, including 
performance criteria, has not been defined and therefore it is, I believe, inappropriate at this stage to 
challenge postmasters regarding the issue of whether or not they segregate mail. I would also suggest, 
although I do not have a legal background, that given the current status of the lack of definition in Mail 
Segregation, a Breach of Contract action against a SubPostmaster based on non mail segregation would 
not be legally enforceable. 

Please bear in mind that I am raising these issues and providing as much evidence to support my claims 
as possible in order to assist all parties in reaching an amicable settlement. 

I have provided Mr McBride and Mr Thomson with a little more detail , but basically I would propose that 
without a clear indication of performance criteria and a robust and secure method of delivering mail bags 
from a PO to the point of checking performance against that criteria, then there can be no recourse 
against the SPMR who provided the mail bags in the first place. 

I do hate to provide such a simplistic and pedantic example to make this point but I think it does help to 
explain the problems we all face. 

If an SPMR places all the mail he accepts into any one of two bags completely randomly and at the end 
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of the day does not even tie these bags up with a label then how could he be judged to not be 
segregating mail? You see a bag with no label is a seperate error that has to be dealt with accordingly 
and the RMG sorter/checker would have to make a judgement call on the intended contents of the bag 
so that would be from 1st, 2nd, Mixed or Franked. Associate any one of these with any of the bags and 
within each bag the checker will no doubt find several of the pieces of mail that should be in such a bag. 
Therefore some of the mail in the bag could be said to be segregated properly and therefore the most 
important point is that it could be concluded that the SPMR performance in regard of segregation was not 
100% wrong. 

That contention stands until such time as the processes, procedures and performance criteria involved in 
a Mail Segregation system are clearly defined. 

There are for more problems with the current system than this simple example but it does serve to 
highlight the dangers of trying to establish culpability on the part of the SPMR. 

There is of course another part to the story and that is the integrity of the segregated mail bags to the 
point of checking and of course the checking process itself. 

This is best explained by a recent post on one of the SPMR forums and there are many many similar 
examples of this: 

Quote 

I asked my collecting postman the other day whether anyone on his run had 
stopped segregating. Out of the six offices that he collects from I was shocked 
to find that only two bother segregating anyway - all the others (of varying 
sizes) refuse. 

.... and then he went on to say that I don't know why you bother anyway because 
we open all the sacks, tip them into containers and re-sort them all. The only 
time they're ever left in the sealed sacks is when we're red x'd!! 

End Quote 

This proves that the present system is not only fallible but the statistics being provided to you by RMG at 
the moment are completely false. 

Finally, I would suggest that you will find it impossible to devise a system for Mail Segregation that caters 
for all events and exceptions because it would be too expensive to produce and maintain and have no 
financial benefit to POL. There is a much easier solution but that would require all parties to agree to 
such a proposal and that is way above my station. 

I have already offered my assistance to both Mr McBride and Mr Thomson should you so wish. 

I hope you find this email both helpful and constructive. 

Kind Regards 

Tim McCormack 


